# 503362611 06/23/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3409233

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MALCERA, L.L.C.	02/19/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HALBOUTY ENERGY, L.L.C.
Street Address:	6421 CONGRESS AVENUE
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33487

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8063004
Application Number:	13302645
Patent Number:	6322621
Patent Number:	7449429
Patent Number:	6783582
Application Number:	13121729
PCT Number:	US2013055596
Application Number:	13970362
Application Number:	14216171

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (504)835-2070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5048352000

**Email:** SETHNEHRBASS@GSNN.US

Correspondent Name: GARVEY, SMITH, NEHRBASS & NORTH, L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 3838 N. CAUSEWAY BLVD., SUITE 3290

Address Line 4: METAIRIE, LOUISIANA 70002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99348
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SETH M. NEHRBASS

PATENT 503362611 REEL: 035885 FRAME: 0355

SIGNATURE:	/Seth M. Nehrbass, #31281/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2015
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Assignment-All-public-leh#page1.tif	
source=Assignment-All-public-leh#page2.tif	
source=Assignment-All-public-leh#page3.tif	
source=Assignment-All-public-leh#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 035885 FRAME: 0356

### SCHEDULE A

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, MALCERA, L.L.C. (ASSIGNOR) a limited liability company created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Louisiana, having an address of 1100 Poydras Street, Suite 1500, New Orleans, LA 70163, US, is the owner by assignment of the intellectual property assets listed in the attached Schedule 1.1; and

WHEREAS, Halbouty Energy, L.L.C., an Ohio limited liability company (ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid intellectual property assets throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world relating to inventions claimed in the intellectual property assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by ASSIGNEE and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions throughout the world, and said Patent Application, and any and all applications for U.S. Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and from any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire interest, and hereby covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said inventions and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such

Page 26 of 28 PATENT
REEL: 035885 FRAME: 0357

disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to ASSIGNOR, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR: MALCERA, L.L.C.

Zoloz K. Joldman Ziordon K. Goldpan, Ph.D. Authorized Individual

# Schedule 1.1

Purchased Assets include the following assets set forth in this Schedule 1.1: Malcera's Intellectual Property ("IP") which includes patents, patent applications, registered trademarks, unregistered trademarks, trade secrets, formulas as set forth below (including proprietary compositions of matter & blending procedures) and customer lists.

I. Patents and Pending Patent applications

Patents and Pending	Patents and Pending Patent applications	
Country	Patent No.	
Serial No.	Issue Date	
Filing Date		
US	8,063,004	
11/186,445	22 November 2011	
21 July 2005		
US		
13/302,645		
22 November 2011		
Canada		
2,616,086		
22 July 2005		
Europe	EP1778823	
05788537.8	11 May 2011	
22 July 2005		
France	EP1778823	
22 July 2005	11 May 2011	
1778823		
Germany	EP1778823	
22 July 2005	11 May 2011	
602005028004.9	_	
United Kingdom	EP1778823	
22 July 2005	11 May 2011	
1778823	•	
Singapore		
200701414-5		
22 July 2005		
US	6,322,621	
09/317,669	27 November 2001	
24 May 1999	2) Ivovemoer 2001	
US	7,449,429	
10/929,891	11 November 2008	
*	11 NOVERBEI 2006	
30 August 2004		

Page 21 of 28 PATENT
REEL: 035885 FRAME: 0359

US 09/994,390 26 November 2001	6,783,582 31 August 2004
US 13/121,729 30 March 2011	
Canada PCT/US2009/0590 46 30 September 2009	
PCT PCT/US13/55596 19 August 2013	
US 13/970,362 19 August 2013	
US 14/216,171 17 March 2014	

Some information redacted out

Page 22 of 28 **PATENT REEL: 035885 FRAME: 0360** 

**RECORDED: 06/23/2015**